Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Keith Kohlheim.

WHEREAS,

KEITH KOHLHEIM

entered into eternal life on July 10, 2022, and funeral services were held on July 20, 2022 at Mt. Zion Healing Temple, 4300 N. Green Bay Ave.; and

WHEREAS, Keith was a lover of cars who had the ability to listen and tell you what was wrong with a car, especially classics, and was the proud owner of a 1972 Buick Electra for more than 30 years; and

WHEREAS, Keith enjoyed spending time with family and friends, and loved racing his cars on the track, attending car shows where he had won numerous trophies, and as the president of his car club until recently passing the baton and he along with other members participated regularly in the Juneteenth Parade; and

WHEREAS, Keith had a distinguished career in trucking, having worked for USRA Logistics, Action Express, Milwaukee County, and the City of Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, Keith leaves behind to cherish his memory, his beloved wife Ronda Kohlheim, six children – Keith Kohlheim, Peaches Bivins, Kyira Kohlheim, Kmya Kelly, Kenya'tta Maclin, Darrett Jordan Jr. – nine grandchildren, a sister, two brothers, and numerous other loving relatives and friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Keith Kohlheim, and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine man; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Keith Kohlheim.

Introduced by Common Council members Nikiya Dodd, Milele A. Coggs, Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton and Russell W. Stamper, II, and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 28, 2022.